DISTRICT PROGRAMS

Offenders Offering Alternatives

A program offered by inmates for male, and
female at risk youthful offenders. The
program provides education into making
positive lifestyle choices.

Restorative Justice Reparation Board

A twelve to eighteen month program
designed for first time property crime
offenders, working with community members
to give each offender opportunities to repay
the community for crimes they have
committed. Available in Jasper County.

Recovery Court

Intensive approach to dealing with offenders
with substance use problems. The offender
works with a team of specialists while
learning to make positive decisions while on
supervision. Available in Jasper, Barton and
Dade Counties.

Mental Health Court

Intensive approach to dealing with offenders
with mental health issues. The offender
works with a team of specialists to address
mental health issues and monitor
medications, while learning to make positive
decisions in their lives. Available in Jasper
County.

DWI Court

Intensive approach to dealing with offenders
with substance use problems. The offender
works with a team of specialists while
learning to make positive decisions while on
supervision. Available in Jasper and Barton
Counties.

COMMUNITY RESOURCES

SUBSTANCE ABUSE
Ozark Center

Starting Point

Lafayette House

Nevada Mental Health
Options

SAC River

MENTAL HEALTH
Ozark Center

Crisis Intervention Hotline
NAMI

Nevada Mental Health

417-347-7700
417-553-0043
417-782-1772
417-667-8352
417-782-7700
417-637-1476

417-347-7600
800-247-0661
417-781-6264
417-667-8352

SEX OFFENDER COUNSELING

Amber Tipton
Gary Duke
Springfield Counseling Services

ANGER MANAGEMENT
Ozark Center

Starting Point

Lafayette House

Nevada Mental Health

SAC River

EDUCATION
Adult Basic Education
NALA

EMPLOYMENT

Missouri Career Center
Workforce Investment Board

TRANSPORTATION
MAPPS

Sunshine Lamp Trolley
TATS

Alliance of SWMO

417-627-9994
417-592-9068
417-881-1810

417-347-7600
417-553-0043
417-782-1772
417-667-8352
417-637-1476

417-625-5263
417-782-2646

417-629-3000
417-206-1717

417-626-8607
417-626-8609
417-682-5542
417-782-9899

FAMILY ASSISTANCE (DFS)

Family Support
Children'’s Division

417-629-3050
417-629-3065

Division of Family Services (Barton) 417-682-3531
Division of Family Services (Dade) 417-637-5326

COLLECTIONS

Restitution send payments to

Jasper County:

Barton County:

Dade County:

Jasper County Prosecuting
Attorney

601 Pearl

Joplin, MO 64801

Barton County Prosecuting
Attorney

114 W 10% St.

Courthouse

Lamar, MO 64759

Dade County Circuit Clerk
Dade County Courthouse
Greenfield, MO 65661

Court Costs send payments to

Jasper County:

Barton County:

Dade County:

Jasper County Circuit Clerk
601 Pearl
Joplin, MO 64801

OR
Jasper County Circuit Clerk
Courthouse
Carthage, MO 64836

Barton County Circuit Clerk
1007 Broadway
Courthouse

Lamar, MO 64759

Dade County Circuit Clerk
Dade County Courthouse
Greenfield, MO 65661

Child Support send payments to

Family Support Payment Center
P.O. Box 109002
Jefferson City, MO 65110-9002

1-800-225-0530
1-417-629-3080



OFFICE INFORMATION

District Administrator:
Matt Merrill

Unit Supervisor(s):
Tracey Musgrave
Lauren Cory

PO III: Laura Gulick
Clerical Supervisor:
Mary Rowe

Office Hours:

Jasper County: Monday — Friday

8:00 a.m. — 5:00 p.m.

Alternate Report Sites:

Barton County: Monday, Tuesday &
Wednesday
By Appointment

Dade County: Monday, Wednesday
& Thursday
By Appointment

Emergency After Hours Number:
1-888-869-3195

MISSION STATEMENT

The Missouri Division of Probation and
Parole, as an essential part of the
criminal justice system, is to provide for
the professional assessment and release
of offenders and their supervision in the
community, using appropriate treatment,
sanctions, and controls, with the primary
consideration being the promotion of
public safety.

Intervention Fee

Under Missouri Law, all persons
under supervision are required
to pay a monthly supervision fee
of $30.00, due by the 1% of each
month. Payments options
include: Automatic Withdrawal,
web, phone and/or by money
order or cashiers check.

Intervention Fee Payment Information
855-DOC-IFEE
855-362-4333

www.modocfees.com

Your Probation and Parole Officer

(Staple Business Card Here)

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Division of Probation and Parole

DISTRICT 9

1919 N. Rangeline

Joplin, MO 64801
Phone: 417-629-3200
Fax: 417-629-3208

www.doc.missouri.gov



